
Barbican Centre Board

Date: WEDNESDAY, 18 JULY 2018
Time: 11.00 am
Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, 2ND FLOOR, WEST WING, GUILDHALL
Members: Deputy Dr Giles Shilson (Chairman)

Deputy John Tomlinson (Deputy Chairman)
Russ Carr 
Simon Duckworth
Alderman David Graves
Gerard Grech 
Deputy Tom Hoffman
Deputy Wendy Hyde
Emma Kane 
Vivienne Littlechild
Wendy Mead
Lucy Musgrave 
Graham Packham 
Trevor Phillips 
Judith Pleasance
Deputy Tom Sleigh
Jenny Waldman 

Enquiries: Leanne Murphy 
tel. no.: 020 7332 3008
leanne.murphy@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Lunch will be served in the Guildhall Club at 1pm
N.B. Part of this meeting could be the subject of audio or visual recording

John Barradell
Town Clerk and Chief Executive

Public Document Pack



AGENDA

A number of items on the agenda will have already been considered by the Board’s Finance 
and/or Risk Committees and it is therefore proposed that they be approved or noted without 
discussion. These items have been marked with a star (*). Any Member is able to request 

that an item be unstarred and subject to discussion; Members are asked to inform the Town 
Clerk or Chairman of this request prior to the meeting.

1. APOLOGIES

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA

3. a) Board Minutes  
To approve the public minutes and summary of the Barbican Centre Board 
meeting held on 16 May 2018. 

For Decision
(Pages 1 - 6)

b) Minutes of the Finance Committee  
To receive the draft public minutes and summary of the Finance Committee of 
the Barbican Centre Board meeting held on 4 July 2018 (TO FOLLOW). 

For Information

c) Minutes of the Risk Committee  
To receive the draft public minutes and summary of the Risk Committee of the 
Barbican Centre Board held on 4 July 2018 (TO FOLLOW). 

For Information

4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS AND WORKPLAN
Report of the Town Clerk.

For Information
(Pages 7 - 10)

5. MANAGEMENT REPORT BY THE CENTRE'S DIRECTORS
Report of the Managing Director. 

For Information
(Pages 11 - 26)

6. VISUAL ARTS BOARD REPORT 2018
Report of the Artistic Director. 
(N.B. – To be read in conjunction with the non-public appendices at Item 14)

For Discussion
(Pages 27 - 50)

7. CREATIVE LEARNING REPORT
Report of the Director of Learning and Engagement. 
(N.B. – To be read in conjunction with the non-public appendices at Item 15)

For Discussion
(Pages 51 - 86)



3

8. EQUALITY AND INCLUSION UPDATE
Report of the Artistic Director (TO FOLLOW). 

For Information

9. BEECH STREET TRANSFORMATION
Joint report of the Town Clerk and the Director of the Built Environment. 

For Information
(Pages 87 - 98)

10. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD

11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT

12. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC
MOTION – That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following items, on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of Exempt Information, as defined in Part 1, of Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act

For Decision

13. a) Non-Public Board Minutes  
To agree the non-public Minutes of the Barbican Centre Board meeting held on 
16 May 2018. 

For Decision
(Pages 99 - 104)

b) Non-Public Minutes of the Finance Committee  
To receive the draft non-public minutes of the Finance Committee of the 
Barbican Centre Board held on 4 July 2018 (TO FOLLOW). 

For Information

c) Non-Public Minutes of the Risk Committee  
To receive the non-public minutes of the Risk Committee of the Barbican 
Centre Board held on 4 July 2018 (TO FOLLOW). 

For Information

14. VISUAL ARTS: NON-PUBLIC SECTION AND APPENDICES
To be read in conjunction with the report at Item 6.

For Discussion
(Pages 105 - 120)

15. CREATIVE LEARNING: NON-PUBLIC APPENDICES
To be read in conjunction with Item 7.

For Discussion
(Pages 121 - 124)



16. *BARBICAN CENTRE CAPITAL CAP PROGRAMME ANNUAL REPORT (2018) 
PLUS PROJECTS UPDATE
Report of the Managing Director.

For Information
(Pages 125 - 142)

17. *FIRE SAFETY PROJECT (2) - FIRE DOOR RECTIFICATION PROJECT
Report of the Managing Director.

For Information
(Pages 143 - 158)

18. *FIRE SAFETY PROJECT (3) FIRE STOPPING & COMPARTMENTATION
Report of the Managing Director.

For Information
(Pages 159 - 174)

19. *RISK UPDATE
Report of the Director of Operations & Buildings.

For Information
(Pages 175 - 186)

20. *BARBICAN BUSINESS REVIEW - MAY ACCOUNTS (PERIOD 2)
Report of the Chief Operating & Financial Officer.

For Information
(Pages 187 - 196)

21. *STRATEGIC PLAN UPDATE
Report of the Artistic Director.

For Information
(Pages 197 - 216)

22. *LOCAL STRATEGY AND BEYOND BARBICAN - BARBICAN CENTRE
Report of the Artistic Director.

For Information
(Pages 217 - 238)

23. *CATERING UPDATE
Report of the Chief Operating & Financial Officer

For Information
(Pages 239 - 246)

24. QUESTIONS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD

25. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT



BARBICAN CENTRE BOARD

Wednesday, 16 May 2018 

Minutes of the meeting of the Barbican Centre Board held at Committee Rooms, 2nd 
Floor, West Wing, Guildhall on Wednesday, 16 May 2018 at 11.00 am.

Present

Members:
Russ Carr (External Member)
Simon Duckworth
Alderman David Graves
Gerard Grech (External Member)
Deputy Tom Hoffman
Deputy Wendy Hyde 
Emma Kane (Ex-Officio Member)
Vivienne Littlechild

Wendy Mead
Lucy Musgrave (External Member)
Graham Packham (Ex-Officio Member)
Judith Pleasance
Deputy John Tomlinson
Deputy Dr Giles Shilson
Deputy Tom Sleigh
Jenny Waldman (External Member)

In Attendance

Officers:
Sir Nicholas Kenyon - Managing Director, Barbican Centre
Sandeep Dwesar - Chief Operating & Financial Officer, Barbican Centre
Sean Gregory - Director of Learning & Engagement, Barbican Centre
Louise Jeffreys - Director of Arts, Barbican Centre
Jonathon Poyner - Director of Operations & Buildings, Barbican Centre
Niki Cornwell - Head of Finance & IT, Barbican Centre
Steve Eddy - Head of HR, Barbican Centre
Lorna Gemmell - Head of Communications, Barbican Centre
Phil Newby - Head of Marketing, Barbican Centre
Darrell Lunt - Projects Manager, Barbican Centre
Richard O’Callaghan - Projects Manager, Barbican Centre
Jo Daly - PA to the Managing Director, Barbican Centre
Michael Bradley - City Surveyor’s Department
Andrew Buckingham - Communications Team, Town Clerk’s Department
Gregory Moore - Town Clerk’s Department
Leanne Murphy - Town Clerk’s Department

1. APOLOGIES 
Apologies for absence were received from Deputy John Bennett and Trevor 
Phillips. 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
There were no declarations. 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 3a



3. ORDER OF THE COURT OF COMMON COUNCIL 
The Order of the Court, appointing the Board and setting its terms of reference, 
was received.

4. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 
In accordance with Standing Order No.29, the Board proceeded to elect a 
Chairman for the ensuing year. The Town Clerk read a list of Members eligible 
to stand and Deputy Giles Shilson, being the only Member expressing his 
willingness to serve, was duly elected as Chairman.
 
The Chairman thanked Members for their support and took the opportunity to 
welcome Alderman David Graves, Simon Duckworth and Jenny Waldman to 
their first meeting. The Chairman also thanked outgoing Members Deputy 
Catherine McGuinness and Deputy Edward Lord for their contributions over the 
past year.

5. ELECTION OF DEPUTY CHAIRMAN 
The Committee proceeded to elect a Deputy Chairman in accordance with 
Standing Order No. 30. The Town Clerk read a list of Members eligible to stand 
and Deputy Tom Sleigh, being the only Member expressing his willingness to 
serve, was duly elected as Deputy Chairman.

6. BOARD MINUTES 
The public minutes and summary of the Board meeting held on 21 March 2018 
were approved.

7. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS AND WORKPLAN 
The Board received a report of the Town Clerk setting out the outstanding 
actions list and noted the various updates and additions. The forthcoming 
workplan for Board meetings in 2018/19 was also noted.

In relation to action 1) Discretionary Expenditure, it was agreed that the wording 
should be changed to Beyond Barbican Expenditure. 

In response to a Member’s comment, it was agreed that the report regarding 
Beyond Barbican Expenditure should come to the Finance Committee on 4 July 
2018 prior to the Board on 18 July 2018.

RECEIVED.

8. APPOINTMENT OF SUB-COMMITTEES 
The Board considered a report of the Town Clerk concerning the appointment 
of its various sub-committees for the coming year.

RESOLVED - That:-

 The Reference Sub-Committee be held in abeyance for the year;

 The Chairman would continue representing the Board on the Culture Mile 
Working Party; 

Page 2



 The Terms of Reference for the Finance Committee, Risk Committee and 
Nominations Committee of the Barbican Centre Board be agreed; and

 The following Memberships be agreed: -
Finance Committee of the Barbican Centre Board
Deputy Dr Giles Shilson (Chairman of the Board)
Deputy Tom Sleigh (Deputy Chairman of the Board)
Deputy Wendy Hyde (Finance Committee representative)
Emma Kane (Chairman of the Barbican Centre Trust)
Russ Carr
Alderman David Graves
Judith Pleasance
Deputy John Tomlinson

Nominations Committee of the Barbican Centre Board
Deputy Dr Giles Shilson (Chairman of the Board)
Deputy Tom Sleigh (Deputy Chairman of the Board)
Simon Duckworth
Lucy Musgrave
Trevor Phillips
Deputy John Tomlinson

Risk Committee of the Barbican Centre Board
Deputy Tom Sleigh (Deputy Chairman of the Board)
Deputy Dr Giles Shilson (Chairman of the Board)
Deputy Wendy Hyde (Finance Committee representative)
Alisdair Nisbett (Barbican Centre Trust)
Russ Carr
Alderman David Graves
Judith Pleasance
Deputy John Tomlinson

9. MANAGEMENT REPORT BY THE CENTRE'S DIRECTORS 
Members received a report of the Managing Director providing updates from 
the Barbican Directors on their respective areas. 
[...]
Guildhall Young Artist strategy.

 The Director of Operations & Buildings gave thanks to Jim Turner for his 
hard work working on the change programme, and welcomed Darrell 
Lunt and Richard O’Callaghan, who continued to lead on projects. He 
also thanked those Members who had attended the recent Operations 
and Buildings tour. A Member highlighted the importance and knowledge 
gained from attending this tour and the Chairman encouraged all 
Members to attend, as it helped the Board develop a greater awareness 
of operational matters and thus provide more rational and strategic 
feedback.

 Members were advised that performance against target in all Barbican 
commercial areas to date was being exceeded, except for Barbican 
International Enterprises (BIE), which so far had not been achieved due 
to the perhaps overly challenging targets set. It was hoped these would 
be realigned and a paper updating Members on the Commercial 
Strategy would be coming to the September Board meeting. 

 A Member commented on the significant number of new Young Barbican 
Members. 

 The Chairman gave thanks and congratulations to all teams on a strong 
year building on the outreach of the Barbican and capitalising on assets. 

Page 4



10. *ACTIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED AUTHORITY OR URGENCY 
PROCEDURES 
The Board considered a report of the Town Clerk providing an update on action 
taken by the Town Clerk under delegated authority procedures in consultation 
with the Chairman and Deputy Chairman since the last meeting of the Board, in 
accordance with Standing Order No. 41(b).

RECEIVED.

11. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD 
There were no questions. 

12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
There were no urgent items.

13. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
RESOLVED – That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 

Item No. Paragraph No.

14 - 25 3

14. NON-PUBLIC BOARD MINUTES 
The non-public minutes of the Board meeting held on 21 March 2018 were 
approved as a correct record.

15. MARKETING & COMMUNICATIONS: ANNUAL PRESENTATION 
The Board received a report of the Director of Arts providing an overview of the 
marketing and communications department’s areas of strategic focus and 
outlining the impact of their activity. 

16. PROJECTS UPDATE 
The Board received a report of the Director of Arts providing an overview of the 
marketing and communications department’s areas of strategic focus and 
outlining the impact of their activity. 

17. CENTRE FOR MUSIC UPDATE 
The Board considered and approved a report of the Director of Operations & 
Buildings updating Members on the Centre’s building and refurbishment 
projects and approved the revised budgetary estimates along with the revised 
phasing of expenditure. 

18. GATEWAY 2: FIRE SAFETY PROJECT - EMERGENCY LIGHTING 
SYSTEMS 
The Board considered and approved a report of the Managing Director 
concerning the fire safety project and emergency lighting systems. 

Page 5



19. GATEWAY 2: ART GALLERY 2019 - CYCLICAL & FIRE PRECAUTION 
WORKS 
The Board considered and approved a report of the Managing Director 
updating Members on the art gallery 2019 cyclical and fire precaution works.

20. GATEWAY 3/4 OPTIONS APPRAISAL: CURVE GALLERY PROJECT 
PHASE 2 
The Board considered and approved a report of the Managing Director 
providing Members with an overview of options for potential refurbishment at 
the Curve Gallery.

21. GATEWAY 7: FROBISHER LEVEL 4 REFURBISHMENT 
The Board considered and approved a report of the Managing Director 
concerning the refurbishment of the Conference Floor on Level 4.

22. UPDATE ON THE BARBICAN BUDGET 2018/19 
The Board received a report of the Chief Operating & Financial Officer 
providing an update on the budget for 2018/19.

23. *BUSINESS REVIEW 
The Board received a report of the Chief Operating & Financial Officer 
presenting the draft year end accounts for 2017/18.

24. *SBR / STRATEGIC PLAN UPDATE 
The Board received a report of the Head of Finance & Business Administration 
providing an update in respect of the Barbican’s Strategic Plan and Service 
Based Review (SBR) targets. 

25. *RISK UPDATE 
The Board received a report of the Director of Operations & Buildings updating 
Members on the key risks facing the Centre and detailing the steps being taken 
to mitigate these risks.

26. QUESTIONS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD 
There were no questions.

27. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
There were no urgent items.

The meeting ended at 12.24 pm

Chairman

Contact Officer: Leanne Murphy
tel. no.: 020 7332 3008; Email: leanne.murphy@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 6



Outstanding Actions List
Barbican Centre Board and Finance Committee

Action Notes
Officer/body 
responsible

Date added To be completed/ progressed 
to next stage 

1 Beyond Barbican Report capturing the costs and outcomes involved in discretionary 
expenditure at events, e.g. the Walthamstow Garden Party

Director of Arts / 
Head of Finance

March 2018 Complete – considered at July 
Barbican Finance and on 
agenda for July  

2 Gender pay gap 
reporting

Report capturing separate information relating to the Barbican 
Centre’s figures re: the issue of gender pay gap reporting to 
ensure the Board retains an overview of the Barbican’s individual 
performance and assess the position.

Managing 
Director

March 2018 Complete – part of Equalities & 
Inclusion Board paper on July 
agenda.

3 Corporate Asset 
Sub Committee 
report

The proposed new style report from the Corporate Asset Sub 
Committee be circulated to Members alongside the current format 
by email, so that Members might compare the two and come to an 
informed decision re: the level of information provided to it.

Head of Projects M
[...]
inable growth through 

innovation across arts, learning and commercial activities. 
4. Culture Mile - to be a lead partner in establishing the City of London’s 

Culture Mile at the heart of the world’s creative capital. 
5. Audience Development – to build deeper relationships with our 

audiences and communities reflecting the diversity of London as a 
national and international creative centre. 

 
Staff & Efficiency (S/E) 
Underpinning these we also have a commitment to operate efficiently, and to 
employ and develop skilled staff within the appropriate management structure  
 
 

 

Page 26



Committee(s): Date(s): 
Barbican Centre Board 18 July 2018
Subject: Visual Arts Board Report 2018 Public
Report of: Artistic Director
Report Author: Jane Alison, Head of Visual Arts

For Discussion

Summary

This report provides an overview of the Visual Art department's strategy and 
planning, in the context of the Barbican's vision and mission and Strategic Business 
Plans.
It is divided into the following sections:

1. Mission Statement and Strategic Objectives
2. Challenges and Opportunities
3. Exhibition Round-up
4. Income Generation
5. Equality and Inclusion
6. Future Plans (non-public)
7. Conclusion and Questions (non-public)

 Appendix 1: Financial and attendance analysis
 Appendix 2: Ticket sales reports

Recommendation
Members are asked to note the report.

1. MISSION STATEMENT AND STRATEGIC OBJECTIVES

MISSION STATEMENT

Barbican’s visual arts programme embraces art, architecture, design and 
photography. Many of our Art Gallery exhibitions explore the interconnections 
between disciplines, periods and cultures, and aim to imagine the world in new 
ways. Designers, artists and architects are our collaborators in this process. We are 
increasingly engaged in exploring the links between performance, dance and the 
visuals arts, as well as between art, architecture and design.

We invest in the artists of today and tomorrow; the Curve gallery is one of the few 

[...]
 an appointment will only be made once Members have greater certainty 
regarding the viability of the property, transportation and public realm changes.

Two reports will now be prepared for the next Committee cycle; one in relation to the 
transportation and public realm changes and one in relation to the property 
refurbishment; both reports will be subject to Member approvals through the project 
gateway process. Phase Two of the current Barbican Estate maintenance project 
(podium waterproofing works), will continue for now in accordance with the 
programme last reported to the relevant Committees.

Recommendations
Members of the Policy and Resources Committee are recommended to:

 Approve the vision for the transformation of Beech Street.
 Approve the development of Gateway reports; those relating to transportation and 

public realm and those relating to property refurbishment, which are subject to 
Member approvals through the project gateway process.

Main Report

1. Vision Vision for Culture Mile

Culture Mile seeks to redefine the City of London as a global 
leader in both commerce and culture, where creativity is the most 
valuable currency. This initiative presents a significant opportunity 
to deliver transformative change in a way that meaningfully 
improves and enriches people’s lives.

The City of London Corporation, together with the Barbican, 
Guildhall School of Music & Drama, London Symphony Orchestra 
and Museum of London, are working together to create a major 
destination for culture and creativity in the Square Mile with 
creative exchange, cultural collaboration and learning at its core. 

This transformation is beginning and Culture Mile, which stretches 
just under a mile from Farringdon to Moorgate, will take 10-15 
years to fully develop.

Over the next decade and beyond, the five partners, led by the 
City of London Corporation, will transform the area through: 

Page 88



 better transport links with the arrival of Crossrail
 impr
[...]
lly left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 239

Agenda Item 23
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3a Board Minutes
	Minutes

	4 Outstanding Actions and Workplan
	Work Plan

	5 Management Report by the Centre's Directors
	We support the aims of the City Corporation’s Corporate Plan to:

	6 Visual Arts Board Report 2018
	7 Creative Learning Report
	Appendix A-C (public)

	9 Beech Street Transformation
	13a Non-Public Board Minutes
	14 Visual Arts: Non-public section and appendices
	15 Creative Learning: Non-Public Appendices
	16 *BARBICAN CENTRE CAPITAL CAP PROGRAMME ANNUAL REPORT (2018) PLUS PROJECTS UPDATE
	17 *FIRE SAFETY PROJECT (2) - FIRE DOOR RECTIFICATION PROJECT
	Z Appendix 1 Fire Safety Project Fire Doors - RISK REGISTER
	Z Fire Safety Project Fire Doors The Barbican Centre - EA Test Appendix ...
	Z Copy of Copy of FRA Flow Chart Fire Doors

	18 *FIRE SAFETY PROJECT (3) FIRE STOPPING & COMPARTMENTATION
	Z Appendix 1 Fire Safety Project Fire Stopping- RISK REGISTER 2T1 (2)
	Z Fire Safety Project Fire Stopping The Barbican Centre - EA Test Append...
	Z Copy of Copy of FRA Flow Chart Fire Stopping

	19 *Risk Update
	20 *Barbican Business Review - May Accounts (Period 2)
	21 *Strategic Plan Update
	Appendix 1 - Strategic Plan

	22 *LOCAL STRATEGY AND BEYOND BARBICAN - BARBICAN CENTRE
	Barbican Arts and Learning Local Strategy
	Local strategy implementation grid

	23 *CATERING UPDATE



Minutes of the meeting


BARBICAN CENTRE BOARD

Wednesday, 18 July 2018 

Minutes of the meeting of the Barbican Centre Board held at Committee Rooms, 2nd 
Floor, West Wing, Guildhall on Wednesday, 18 July 2018 at 11.00 am

Present

Members:
Deputy Tom Sleigh (Deputy Chairman)
Russ Carr (External Member)
Alderman David Graves
Gerard Grech (External Member)
Deputy Tom Hoffman
Deputy Wendy Hyde

Emma Kane (Ex-Officio Member)
Vivienne Littlechild
Graham Packham (Ex-Officio Member)
Trevor Phillips (External Member)
Deputy John Tomlinson
Jenny Waldman (External Member)

In Attendance

Officers:
Sir Nicholas Kenyon - Managing Director, Barbican Centre
Sean Gregory
Louise Jeffreys

- Director of Learning & Engagement, Barbican Centre
- Artistic Director, Barbican Centre

Steve Eddy
Niki Cornwell
Jenny Mollica
Adrian Morgan
Jackie Boughton  
Andrew Buckingham
Leanne Murphy

- Head of HR, Barbican Centre
- Head of Finance & IT, Barbican Centre
- Interim Director of Creative Learning, Barbican Centre
-
-
- Communications Team, Town Clerk’s Department
- Town Clerk’s Department

1. APOLOGIES 
Apologies for absence were received from Deputy Dr Giles Shilson, Simon 
Duckworth, Wendy Mead, Lucy Musgrave and Judith Pleasance. 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
There were no declarations. 

3. MINUTES

a. Board Minutes 

The public minutes and summary of the Board meeting held on 16 May 2018 
were approved.

b. Minutes of the Finance Committee 

The draft public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 4 July 2018 were 
received. 



c. Minutes of the Risk Committee 

The draft public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 4 July 2018 were 
received. 

4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS AND WORKPLAN 
The Board noted the various outstanding actions and the updates provided 
thereon.

In relation to the action 2 regarding gender pay gap reporting, the Board were 
advised that this information was provided within the equality and inclusion 
report but that there was no new data. 

RECEIVED.

5. MANAGEMENT REPORT BY THE CENTRE'S DIRECTORS 
Members received a report of the Managing Director providing updates from 
the Barbican Directors on their respective areas. The following comments were 
made:

 Members were advised that there had been good progress with the 
Culture Mile and that Tim Jones had been appointed as Culture Mile 
Manager. 

 Members were advised that Helena Gaunt had been appointed as 
Principal at the Royal Welsh College of Music & Drama and the 
Managing Director saw this as an opportunity to strengthen collaboration 
between the Guildhall School and the Barbican. It was noted that time 
was needed to scope the range of work undertaken by Helena Gaunt 
and a temporary solution for the next school year had been decided to 
cover her responsibilities. Sean Gregory (Director of Learning & 
Engagement) and Jonathan Vaughan (Vice Principal & Director of 
Music) would split the responsibilities whilst working closely with Louise 
Jeffreys (Artistic Director of the Barbican) and support would be provided 
by Jenny Mollica who had taken on the role of interim Director of 
Creative Learning.

 The Artistic Director advised Members that the theme for 2018 was The 
Art of Change and that many projects on the programme had been 
developed as part of this initiative which has generated support from the 
press and the public.

 Members were advised that the fifth Walthamstow Garden Party took 
place on 14-15 July 2018 in collaboration with Waltham Forest Council. 
The Barbican will support Waltham Forest as the first London borough of 
culture in 2019.

 It was noted that the partnership between the City of London and 
London Borough of Islington was growing and the two authorities were 
focusing specifically on four keys areas: young people’s skills and 



careers development, music education, cultural enrichment and teacher 
development.

 Members were advised that the Barbican was looking at how it liaises 
with its residents. It was noted that mechanisms were now in place 
including a group chaired by Wendy Mead and a number of task groups 
regarding operational issues for events and that a good relationship was 
forming. 

 Members were advised that Digital Strategy was currently being 
reviewed and a report would go to the next Board meeting.

 Members were advised that the Barbican had been successful in its bids 
for funding from the Esmée Fairbairn Foundation and Heritage Lottery 
Fund which would fund an archiving project. A Member recommended 
seeking archiving advice from LMA.

 A Member noted the importance of liaising with residents and noted that 
he was involved with a Legible London working group and saw this as an 
impactful group for the Barbican Centre to liaise with.

 A Member saw the Barbican’s Young Entrepreneurs programme as 
unique and felt this should be highlighted to government who have set 
up a strategy to work in this area. Members agreed there was much 
evidence that could be used in the national picture regarding the arts 
and saw opportunities to work with arts councils. 

 The Managing Director noted that the City of London Corporation had 
published its Cultural Strategy and that the Barbican Centre featured 
heavily within this. The Town Clerk agreed to circulate the Cultural 
Strategy document to Members. 

RECEIVED.

6. VISUAL ARTS BOARD REPORT 2018 
The Board considered a report of the Artistic Director providing Members with 
an  
overview of the Visual Art department’s strategy and planning, in the context of 
the Barbican’s vision and mission and Strategic Business Plans.  

RECEIVED.

7. CREATIVE LEARNING REPORT 
The Board considered a report of the Director of Learning and Engagement 
providing Members with an overview of the Creative Learning department’s 
strategy and planning, within the period July 2017 – June 2018.

RECEIVED.



8. EQUALITY AND INCLUSION UPDATE 
The Board considered a report of the Head of HR and Artistic Director providing 
Members with an update on equality and inclusion initiatives over the last year, 
detailing progress to date against the long-term strategy, signed off by the 
Barbican Board last July. The following comments were made:

 Members were advised that the three areas of focus within the Equality 
and Inclusion Strategy were artists, audiences and work force.

 It was noted that the Barbican Centre recently underwent an internal 
audit on equality and inclusion by the City of London Audit Team which 
highlighted recommendations for improvements to processes for greater 
effectiveness and efficiency. These recommendations were being 
addressed and a Staff Equality & Inclusion group has been set up with 
representation from all department to monitor and develop the initiative. 

 In response to queries regarding the timelines for proposed KPIs, 
Members were informed that they would be brought to the Board in 
approximately six months. It was noted that many areas already have 
KPIs but that they were needed in other areas. The Chairman agreed to 
talk to Officers regarding KPIs and encourage an update to come to the 
Board in September/October. 

 A Member disagreed with the wording “we know Britain is becoming 
much more ethnically diverse” which he regarded as a false statement, 
particularly in the area of the Barbican Centre, and felt that the report 
gave the impression that there was no diversity problem. He noted that 
there was a £90 million pot available to provide funding to five London 
Boroughs and Walthamstow Forest was expected to be one of the 
boroughs selected. It was agreed that the Barbican Centre should 
receive some of this funding which could be used to address the issue of 
diversity.   

 The Managing Director noted that progress was being made through the 
creative learning project which was attracting diverse audiences. 
However, attracting a diverse workforce was more difficult and was an 
issue across the arts as a whole. It was felt that showing that the 
Barbican Centre was an attractive place to work for all people was a long 
process but that strides had been made through the apprentice scheme. 
It was noted that the Barbican Centre was well ahead of other 
institutions and its image had transformed over the last few years. 

 It was agreed that Officers would look again at the language used within 
the report and the potential funding options available to fund work 
tackling diversity issues.   

RECEIVED.



9. BEECH STREET TRANSFORMATION 
The Board received a report of the Town Clerk and the Director of the Built 
Environment providing an overview of the vision for the transformation of Beech 
Street.

Members were advised that the report had already been through the Policy & 
Resources Committee and that two strands were being developed: one in 
relation to the transportation and public realm changes led by Built Environment 
and one in relation to the property refurbishment led by the Barbican and the 
City Surveyors; both would be subject to Member approvals through the project 
gateway process. The strands would align regarding the potential for street 
frontages. 

Members noted the importance of working with the Barbican’s neighbours and 
TFL with whom there is support for getting traffic to go in one direction in Beech 
Street. 

10. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD 
There were no questions. 

11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
The Chairman advised Members that the Nominations Committee meeting that 
was due to take place prior to the Board meeting had been dissolved by the 
Town Clerk as the Committee was not quorate. It was noted that there was a 
suggestion for the Barbican Centre Board for the Nominations Committee to 
discuss and recommend to the Board, but this had not taken place. It was 
agreed that the CV for the suggested external Member would be circulated to 
the Board for consideration in advance of the next Board meeting.  

12. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
RESOLVED – That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 

Item No. Paragraph No.

13 - 23 3

13. MINUTES

a. Non-Public Board Minutes 

The non-public minutes and summary of the Board meeting held on 16 May 
2018 were approved.

b. Non-Public Minutes of the Finance Committee 

The draft non-public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 4 July 2018 
were received. 



c. Non-Public Minutes of the Risk Committee 

The draft non-public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 4 July 2018 
were received. 

14. VISUAL ARTS: NON-PUBLIC SECTION AND APPENDICES 
The Board considered a non-public appendix item to be read in conjunction 
with a report of the Artistic Director providing Members with an overview of the 
Visual Art department’s strategy and planning, in the context of the Barbican’s 
vision and mission and Strategic Business Plans.  

15. CREATIVE LEARNING: NON-PUBLIC APPENDICES 
The Board considered a non-public appendix item to be read in conjunction 
with a report of the Director of Learning and Engagement providing Members 
with an overview of the Creative Learning department’s strategy and planning, 
within the period July 2017 – June 2018.

16. BARBICAN CENTRE CAPITAL CAP PROGRAMME ANNUAL REPORT 
(2018) PLUS PROJECTS UPDATE 
The Board considered a report of the Managing Director updating Members on 
the Centre’s building and refurbishment projects.

17. *FIRE SAFETY PROJECT (2) - FIRE DOOR RECTIFICATION PROJECT 
The Board considered and approved a report of the Managing Director 
concerning the fire safety project on fire door rectification.  

18. *FIRE SAFETY PROJECT (3) FIRE STOPPING & COMPARTMENTATION 
The Board considered and approved a report of the Managing Director
concerning the fire safety project on fire stopping and compartmentation.

19. *RISK UPDATE 
The Board received a report of the Director of Operations & Buildings updating 
Members on the risk management system at the Barbican, the key risks facing 
the Centre and detailing the steps being taken to mitigate these risks.

20. *BARBICAN BUSINESS REVIEW - MAY ACCOUNTS (PERIOD 2) 
The Board received a report of the Chief Operating & Financial Officer 
providing an update in respect of the Period 2 accounts.

21. *STRATEGIC PLAN UPDATE 
The Board received a report of the Artistic Director providing an update on the 
Barbican’s five-year Strategic Plan including background information, the 
mechanisms in place to deliver and evaluate the effectiveness of the projects 
contained within it, and the progress made against the Barbican’s objectives 
through specific projects and next steps.

22. *LOCAL STRATEGY AND BEYOND BARBICAN - BARBICAN CENTRE 
The Board noted a report of the Artistic Director providing an update on the 
Barbican Centre’s Local Strategy and plans beyond the Barbican.



23. *CATERING UPDATE 
The Board received a report of the Chief Operating & Financial Officer 
providing an update on catering, bars and banqueting during the period 
2014/15 to 2017/18.

24. QUESTIONS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD 
There were no questions. 

25. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
There was one urgent item. 

The meeting ended at 12.44 pm

Chairman

Contact Officer: Leanne Murphy
tel. no.: 020 7332 3008
leanne.murphy@cityoflondon.gov.uk


